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CLOSURE OF SMALL INDUSTRIES 

 
3622.   SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: 
  
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
(a) whether a large number of small industries have been closed in various States of the 
country; 
(b) if so, the number of such industries that have been closed and the reasons behind their 
closure, State/UT-wise during the last three years and the current year; and 
(c) the steps taken by Government to revive them? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

(a) & (b):   As per Udyam Registration Portal, following its inception on 01.07.2020 to 
29.03.2023, the number of MSMEs who cancelled their Udyam registration in all India was 73,576. 
The State/UT wise details with the reasons of cancellation of Udyam Registration are attached as 
annexure-I. 
 
(c):     The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises implements various schemes for 
the growth and development of MSME sector in the country in areas of credit support, 
technological assistance, infrastructure development, skill development and training and market 
assistance to MSMEs. The schemes/programmes inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment 
Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises 
(CGTMSE), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme 
of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), A Scheme for Promoting Innovation, 
Rural Industry & Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme 
(ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMS) and National SC/ST Hub (NSSH). 
 

The Government has taken a number of recent initiatives to support MSMEs in the country, 
include; 

(i) Rs. 5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for business, 
including MSMEs. 

(ii) Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund. 
(iii) New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. 
(iv) No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores. 
(v) “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business. 
(vi) Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-

governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs. 
(vii) Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02nd July, 2021. 
(viii) Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.  
(ix) Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an 

outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years. 
(x) Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) on 11.01.2023 to bring the Informal Micro 

Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector 
Lending (PSL). 

 
*** 



 
 

Annexure-I 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Rajya Sabha Un Starred Question No. 3622 
for answer on 03.04.2023. 
 

State & Reason Wise Total MSME Closed Under Udyam Since Inception* Till Date# 

Sl. 
No. 

State No 
Further 

Required 

Shut 
Down 

Duplicate Owner 
Change 

Other Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh          294          371         101         210           873        1,849  
2 Arunachal Pradesh              1              1            -               1               8             11  
3 Assam            32            36             6           23           124           221  
4 Bihar          722       1,104         121         421        1,503        3,871  
5 Chhattisgarh          167          202           31         107           385           892  
6 Goa            22            25             4             8             71           130  
7 Gujarat       1,062       1,626         193         735        2,499        6,115  
8 Haryana          340          558           58         243           905        2,104  
9 Himachal Pradesh            75            96           15           50           239           475  
10 Jharkhand          201          354           55         150           594        1,354  
11 Karnataka          443          804         166         422        1,725        3,560  
12 Kerala          385          475           76         255           961        2,152  
13 Madhya Pradesh          487          656         140         384        1,332        2,999  
14 Maharashtra       2,646       5,082         508      2,072        7,266      17,574  
15 Manipur            47            60           11           43           143           304  
16 Meghalaya            -                2            -               1             14             17  
17 Mizoram              4              3             1             4             16             28  
18 Nagaland              5              6             2             5             16             34  
19 Odisha          175          324           50         162           670        1,381  
20 Punjab          225          296           38         183           586        1,328  
21 Rajasthan          921       1,382         259         676        2,022        5,260  
22 Sikkim            -                1            -               2             13             16  
23 Tamil Nadu          960       2,456         246         619        2,289        6,570  
24 Telangana          143          231           82         123           671        1,250  
25 Tripura            11            14             5           13             20             63  
26 Uttar Pradesh       1,078       1,617         264         773        2,533        6,265  
27 Uttarakhand          157          234           29         126           457        1,003  
28 West Bengal          319          529           95         244        1,330        2,517  
29 Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 
           15            21             6           16             50           108  

30 Chandigarh            33            30             2           11             71           147  
31 Delhi          473          680           74         265        1,259        2,751  
32 Jammu and Kashmir          143          172           34         117           509           975  
33 Ladakh              5              3             3             3             20             34  
34 Lakshadweep            -               -              -               1               3               4  
35 Puducherry            14            47            -               7             42           110  
36 The Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli and Daman 
and Diu 

           16            22             4             9             53           104  

  Total:-     11,621     19,520      2,679      8,484      31,272      73,576  
*from 01.07.2020   # upto 29.03.2023 
 




